

**AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
LAS CUMBRES COMMUNITY SERVICES**

This Amendment is entered into this 9th day of May, 2017, by and between **Santa Fe County**, (hereinafter the "County"), a New Mexico political subdivision of the state of New Mexico, and **Las Cumbres Community Services**, 805 Early Street, Suite B-1-2, Santa Fe New Mexico 87505 (hereinafter "Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agreement No. 2015-0229B-CSD/MM (the "Agreement") dated May 14, 2015, the Contractor implemented a Low Birth Weight Prevention Initiative Program in Santa Fe County; and

WHEREAS, according to Section 15 of the Agreement the Agreement may be amended by an instrument in writing signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 1 the Agreement was amended to extend the term to May 14, 2017 and increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by \$65,000 for a not-to-exceed sum of \$130,000. By Amendment No. 2 the Agreement was amended to amend the Contractor's scope of services, extend the term to June 30, 2017 and increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by \$35,000 for a total contract sum of \$165,000; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 3 the parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2018 and increase by \$100,000 the compensation payable to the Contractor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph 1 (**Scope of Work**), insert a subparagraph "5." to read:
 5. Pursuant to Amendment No. 3 for services provided from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018, Contractor will invoice the County monthly for a sum not-to-exceed \$8,333.33. The monthly invoices shall include a detailed status report for all activities listed in this Paragraph 1 including the services listed in **Additional Scope of Work**, a) through c), below.
2. Paragraph 1 (**Additional Scope of Work**), subparagraph "8," the sum "\$165,000.00" is deleted and replaced with "\$265,000.00."
3. Paragraph 3.A.5. (Compensation, Invoicing, and Set-Off) insert a subparagraph "(a)" to read:
 - (a) By Amendment No. 3 the term of this Agreement is extended from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 and the Contractor's

compensation is increased by \$100,000. The total amount payable to the Contractor for the term of this Agreement shall not exceed \$265,000.00, inclusive of NM grt.

4. Paragraph 4 (Effective Date and Term, a subparagraph (a) inserted to read:

(a) By Amendment No. 3, the term of this Agreement is extended from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018.

5. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by Amendment Nos. 1, 2 and this Amendment No. 3 shall remain in full force and effect.

SANTA FE COUNTY



Henry P. Roybal, Chair
Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners

ATTESTATION:



Geraldine Salazar
Santa Fe County Clerk

5-15-2017

Date



Approved as to form:



Gregory S. Shaffer
Santa Fe County Attorney

4/12/17

Date

Finance Department:



Don D. Moya
Finance Director

4-12-17

Date

CONTRACTOR


(Signature)

5-1-17

Date

Rex Davidson, Exec. Director
(print name and title)